In the second stage, Ministries, Departments, and Agencies (MDAs) were chosen using 
a convenience sampling technique based on their accessibility, availability, and closeness to the 
researchers. 

In the last phase, the study’s respondents were chosen using a purposive sampling technique. 
A total number of four hundred and thirteen (413) exiting civil servants (238 males; 175 females) 
from three states participated in the study from December 2021 to February 2022. They were 
between 45 and 60 years old (mean age = 53.55 years; standard deviation = 3.18). Of them, 2.7% 
were single, the bulk (92.3%) were married, 4.6% were widowed or widowed, (2%) were separated

[...]

through the staff nominal roll (A document that contained list of employee’s bio-data such as age, 
sex, date of first appointment, date of retirement etc.) and after they consented to participate in 
the study, they were given the questionnaire to fill. In all, a total number of four hundred and 
forty-four (444) copies of the questionnaire were distributed across the three states, but only four 
hundred and twenty-six (426) copies of the questionnaire were retrieved as eighteen (18) were 
not returned, yielding a response rate of 93%. 

Data analysis 

We utilised the IBM-SPSS statistics for Windows, version 27 and IBM-AMOS, version 27 for 
the data analysis. The data gathered from the respondents was analyzed using descriptive and